VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Tuesday September 24, 2024

I. CALL TO ORDER: The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Riverdale was called to order by Mayor Pro Tem Bradley Smith at 7:00 pm

II. ROLL CALL:

Trustee: Cassandra Riley-Pinkney, Rodrick Jefferson, Gregory Lewis, Brenda Williams, Erik LeVere and Brad Smith (Mayor Pro Tem) In Mayor Lawrence Jackson's absence

Quorum was present.

Present: Chief Willie Darkried, Fire Chief Jon Bruce, Public Works Supt Todd Henning, Finance Director Michele Ellzey, Village Engineer Chuck Hodges Village Attorney Ryan Morton and Village Clerk Karen Holcomb

III. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

IV. APPROVAL OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES DATED AND AUGUST 27, 2024

Mayor Pro Tem Smith entertained a motion to adopt Motion by Trustee Lewis and seconded Trustee LeVere By Voice Vote motion passed

V. CORRESPONDENCE - NONE

VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS – Village Clerk Holcomb indicated there would be a Property Tax Forum hosted by Mayor Jackson. Assessor Cassandra Holbert-Elston would be the Speaker on 9/28 from 10am – 12noon in the Village Board Chambers

VII. CORPORATE BILLS

1. APPROVAL OF THE REGULAR CORPORATE BILLS PRIOR TO THE PERIOD ENDING FRIDAY, AUGUST 23, 2024

Trustee Riley-Pinkney indicated the amount was \$605,888.71. Mayor Pro Tem Smith entertained a motion to adopt the Corporate Bills Motion by Trustee Riley-Pinkney and seconded by Trustee LeVere Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee LeVere, Riley-Pinkney, Jefferson, Lewis and Williams

Nays: None Motion Passed

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE

IX. NEW BUSINESS

1. MOTION TO AUTHORIZE MAYOR'S EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT RELATED TO CASE NO. 2021 CV 02813

The case was resolved with Liberty Mutual.

Mayor Pro Tem Smith entertained a motion to adopt.

Motion by Trustee Williams and seconded by Trustee Lewis

Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee Lewis, Williams, Riley-Pinkney, Jefferson, and LeVere

Nays: None Motion Passed

2. A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A PROPOSAL FROM CIORBAGROUP CONSULTING ENGINEERS TO PERFORM AN INSPECTION OF THE SCHOOL STREET BRIDGE OVER THE INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD YARD.

Engineer Hodges indicated proposal is for \$5,650

Mayor Pro Tem Smith entertained a motion to adopt.

Motion by Trustee LeVere and seconded by Trustee Lewis

Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee Lewis, LeVere, Riley-Pinkney, Jefferson, and Williams

Nays: None Motion Passed

X. Public Comments: -

1. A. Dennis inquired about the approval and posting of minutes. Clerk Holcomb indicated they aren't posted until approved by the Board.

XI. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Pro Tem Bradley Smith entertained a motion to adjourn the Regular Board Meeting

Motion by Trustee Williams, second by Trustee LeVere

Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee Williams, LeVere, Lewis, Riley-Pinkney and Jefferson

Navs: None

There being no other business the Regular Board Meeting adjourned at 7:20pm.

Village Clerk

Date Passed

10/22/24